

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

I.A.No.3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 378 OF 2026

Between

Chola MS General Insurance-company Limited, 5th Floor, Vintage Boulevard, Raj Bhavan Road, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500082. Represented by its Legal Manager.

...Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA NO: 378 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Mohammad Abdul, S/o Sabeer, Age.8 years, Occ.Student
the petitioner is being minor rep.by his father and natural guardian
Mohammad Sabeer S/o.Ali Mohammad, Occ.Coolie, R/o.H.No.10-6-202/3N,
BC Colony, Raparthy Nagar, Khammam.
2. Chittamsetti Venkatesh, S/oKoteswara Rao, Occ.Owner-cum-Rider of Royal
Enfield Motor Cycle bearing No.TS-04-EM-6111, R/o.H.No.15-18-274/2,
Prashanthi Nagar, Khanapuram, Khammam.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI BURUJU PAPA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents: SRI JAGATHPAL REDDY KASI REDDY

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order and decree dated 12.11.2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.37 of 2025, on the file of Chairman Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional District Judge at Khammam, pending disposal of MACMA No.378 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The learned Standing Counsel appearing for the appellant/Insurance Company has handed up a Calculation Memo on 75% of the compensation amount along with interest and costs amounting to Rs.89,67,933/-.

There shall be stay of the operation of the impugned order and decree dated 12.11.2025 subject to the appellant/Insurance Company depositing Rs.89,67,933/- subject to TDS within a period of four weeks from today.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional District Judge at Khammam.
2. Mohammad Sabeer S/o.Ali Mohammad, Occ.Coolie, R/o.H.No.10-6-202/3N, BC Colony, Raparthy Nagar, Khammam. (on behalf of his Son Mohammad Abdul, S/o Sabeer)
3. Chittamsetti Venkatesh, S/oKoteswara Rao, Occ.Owner-cum-Rider of Royal Enfield Motor Cycle bearing No.TS-04-EM-6111, R/o.H.No.15-18-274/2, Prashanthi Nagar, Khanapuram, Khammam.
[Address 2 & 3 By SPAD]
4. One CC to Sri BURUJU PAPA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri JAGATHPAL REDDY KASI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED: 24.04.2026

LIST ON 13.07.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 378 OF 2026**

STAY

